RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - 164

R B B e R e e e R R T s B e e S e S i A A P R et 5

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE
AGREEMENT WITH S.H. CREEL CONTRACTING, LLC TO EXTEND THE COMPLETION DATE UNDER THE
AGREEMENT AND CLOSE THE PROJECT; APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN
AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH CROY ENGINEERING FOR ADDITIONAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT OF THE STORMWATER PROJECT COMPLETED BY S.H. CREEL CONTRACTING, LLC IN THE
AMOUNT OF $5512; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the City of Powder Springs (“City”) previously approved and authorized S.H. Creel
Contracting, LLC (“Creel”) to repair stormwater infrastructure at 3479 Hollow Stream Trail, 3290 Country
Walk Drive, 3121 Nectar Drive and 3510 Ten Oaks Court under resolution 2022-186 (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS the City previously approved and authorized an agreement with Croy Engineering to
design and oversee the completion of the Project under Resolution 2022 — 107; and

WHEREAS the Project required more time to perform and complete than anticipated and allowed
under the contract through no fault of Creel, and the City desires to extend the completion date to
August 21, 2023 and close the Project; and

WHEREAS the Project required additional engineering and construction oversight services by
Croy Engineering, and the City desires to amend the agreement to authorize additional compensation to
Croy Engineering for said services for an amount of $5512.00

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Powder
Springs that it approves and authorizes the Mayor to execute an amendment to the agreement with S.H.
Creel Contracting, LLC to extend the date to complete the stormwater repair project, to execute any
document needed to close out the Project, and to execute an amendment to the agreement with Croy
Engineering to provide additional compensation for additional professional services required to
complete the Project for an amount of $5512. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon
adoption.

SO RESOLVED this 21 day of August 2023.

Albert Thurman, Mayor

fonsy

[ Henry Lust: Cou'lncil Member

Dqri a\‘/\'/kins,m

[additional signatures required]



RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - 164

/

{M (Lo

wgayne Green YCouncil Member

P’\f(\'\ «g\)\'\{/{/b/\

Patrick Bordelon, Council Member

%Mj&/k (ﬂ/f/// ;Lz‘//mq

Patricia Wisdom, Council Member

e Yyl S

eIIy i Clty()ark




